ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
SEARCH WARRANT

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

TO! KEVIN BEARY
SHERIFF OF ORANGE COUNTY FLORIDA,
AND OF ANY OF HIS DEPUTIES OR AGENTS

AT RCHYST) SFde™er A TAHEALEATIOD Metesd) @ e Qanse

Py /ild
Whereas, complaint on oath and in writing, supported by aﬂ“dawt havmg been made this day before the undersigned
Judge, Detective Corperal Yuri Melich did:

Whereas, said facts made known to me have caused me to certify and find there is probable cause to believe that evidence
relevant to proving that a felony has been committed is located on a certain person in Orange County, Florida described as follows:

A Person namely
CASEY MARIE ANTHONY

W/F  DOB pii-ch 19, 1986
0. C. Jacket# 52

DIRECTIONS: R
Currently incarcerated at the Orange County Branch Jail - | - ,

And being the premises occupied by and under the control of: Orange County Branch' Jail — =

Which is evidence of a felony violation of the laws of the State of Florida, to wit: o

Florida State Statues(s) 827.03(c) prohibiting the crime(s) of Child Neglect, is cmfeﬁt}y bein-éf:keptliﬁ or on a certain
person in Orange County, Florida, which property is believed to be under control of Casey Anthony, and which property is more
specifically described as follows: bload, epithelial standards and hair standards, which require collection and comparison to

evidence found at the scene of a Child Neglect, the victim being Caylee Anthony.

And that the facts tending to establish the grounds for this application and the probable cause of Affiant believing that such
facts exist are as follows:

Now, therefore you or either of you, with such lawful assistance as may be necessary, are hereby commanded, in the
daytime, nighttime, or on any Sunday as the exigencies of the sifuation may require, to enter and search the aforesaid premises
together with the yard and curtilage thereof, and any and all outbuildings and vehicles thereon, and any persons thereon reasonably
believed to be connected with the said illegal activity, for the property described in this warrant, and if the same or any part thereof
be found, you are hereby authorized to seize and secure same, giving proper receipt therefore and delivering a completed copy of
this warrant to the person in charge of the premises, or in the absence of any such person, leaving a completed copy where the
property is found, and making a return of your doings under this warrant within ten (10) days of the date hercof, and you are further
directed to bring said property so found and also the bodies of the person of persons in possession thereof before the court having

jurisdiction of the offense to be disposed of according to law.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEALE Tmsé{ DAY OF_Jety/, 2008.

/%/ 73, / A :\,,
// HJ’DCE" Adsm i)

/" ORANGE COUNT H ORIDA
NINTH JUDICIAL: CIRCUIT OF FL:ORIDA
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ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE .

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

Before the undersigned Judge of the Ninth Judicial Circuit in and for Orange County, Florida, personally appeared
Detective Corporal Yuri Melich, Deputy Sheriff of the Orange County Sheriff” s Office, who being first duly sworn, deposes and
says that Affiant has probable cause to believe and does believe that evidence relevant to provmg tha‘t % felony has been
committed is located on a certain person in Orange County, Florida described as follows:

A Person namely
CASEY MARIE ANTHONY

W/F  DOB March 19", 1986

0.C. € T 1

DIRECTIONS:
Currently incarcerated ai the Orange County Branch Jm]

And being the premises occupied by and under the control of: Orange County Branch Jail
Which is evidence of a felony violation of the laws of the State of Florida, to wit:

Florida State Statues(s) 827.03(c) prohibiting the crime(s) of Child Neglect, is currently being kept in or on a certain
person in Orange County, Florida, which property is believed to be under control of Casey Anthony, and which property is more
specifically described as follows: blood, epithelial standards and hair standards, which require collection and comparison to

. evidence found at the scene of a Child Neglect, the victim being Caylee Anthony.

And that the facts tending to establish the grounds for this application and the probable cause of Affiant believing that
such facts exist are as follows:

On July 15™ 2008, Deputy Ryan Eberlin (5098) responded to 4937 Hopespring Drive in Orlando in regards to a stolen
vehicle. Afierhis initial investigation, he determined this case to be a kidnapping, Iis initial report documents he met with Lee
Anthony who is the uncle of the child victim that is missing. Lee Anthony stated that his sister, Casey Anthony, the mother of
the child, had been gone from the residence for a couple of wesks. When he returned home her car was in the garage, but she was
not at the residence. He stated a short time later Casey Anthony returned to the residence with their mother, Cynthia Anthony,
and it appeared that they had been arguing. He advised Deputy Eberlin that he separated Casey Anthony from her mother and
asked if something was wrong. Allegedly, Casey Anthony began crying and stated that she hasn’t “heard” from her three year
old daughter in 31 days, since she dropped her off at Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez’s home to baby sit. Lee Anthony also told
Deputy Eberlin that he contacted Casey’s boyfriend who stated that to his knowledge, Casey Anthony sees her child regularly.

Deputy Oberlin’s report documents speaking with Cynthia Anthony who advised that about three wecks ago she asked Casey
Anthony to return her vehicle and that she wanted to see her granddaughter. She was (old by Casey Anthony that she was
currently in Jacksonville and had been there for the past two and a half weeks and could not return the vehicle. Cynthia Antheny
staied that on July 15, 2008, she received a certified letter advising that the vehicle in question had been towed from a business
located at East Colonial and Goldenred Road on June 30, 2008. She stated that she went to Johnson'’s East Towing and
recovered her vehicle. She began going through it and found a phone number for one of Casey Antheny’s friends. She called
the number and discovered that Casey Anthouy had been staying with her boyfiiend in Orlando. She was able to obtain an
address and responded to his house where she found Casey Anthony and learned that she did not know where her daughter was

and has not seen her in 31 days.
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g \ . ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

the-numl;eraand-cﬁmmmd_thaaﬁaswihﬂuy_lh been staving with-her-boyfriemi it Orfando. Shiewasabite o ub@iman
address responded to his house where she found-Gasey nthony and learned timtshe-didnot know where her daughter was and

Lo has not seen her in 31.days— —
hp T
7/ Deputy Eberlin then documented speaking with Casey Anthony. She stated that on June 9, 2008, between 0900-1300 hours,

she took her daughter to Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez's apartment. She advised that Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez has been her
daughter’s babysitter for the past year and a half. She stated that she dropped her daughter off and went to work at Universal
Studios. She said she left work around 1700 hours and went back to the apartment to pick up her daughter. Upon her arrival,
she found that o one was home. She attempted to call Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez on her cell phone and found that the
number was out of service. She stated that she called Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez earlier that day and the phone was working.
She stated that she waited outside the apartment for two hours and became increasingly worried when no one returned to the
apartment. She stated that she has spent everyday looking for her daughter. She admitted to lying and stealing from friends and
family during that time to do “whatever it took to find her daughter”. She said she avoided calling the police or netifying friends
or family because she was in fear for her daughter. Deputy Eberlin documented that Casey Antheny advised she has not heard
from her daughter since June 12, 2008, She said she did receive one plone call from Fernandez-Gonzalez, but when she
answered the phone, it disconnected. She then advised that on July 15, 2008, she received a phone call from her daughter who
told her about the things she has been doing, when asked to put an adult on the phone, the telephone disconnected.

Deputy Eberlin’s report also documented that D/S Ryan Williams made contact with Casey’s boyfriend, Anthony Lazzaro,
who allowed the deputy to search the residence for any sign of the child victim, which turned out to be negative. He also wrote
that Corporal Rendon Fletcher responded to the address Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez was supposed o have lived at and found
that the apariment has been vacant for 120 days and that the names they were provided were never on the lease.

I briefed my supervisor {Sgt. John Allen) and responded to 4937 Hopespring Drive, Orlando, Florida to begin my
investigation. I first met with Casey Anthony inside the residence and spoke with her alone and away from other family members,
Before asking for a recorded statement, T reviewed her original four page written sworn statement and asked if this was her
version of what happened. She said it was. I told her that the incident was very suspicious and henversion suspect. I gave heran

opportunity to tell me something different, but she claimed her written version was frue and }aj":_{:urate._:jl_._ﬁ_then conducted a
recorded interview of the defendant in her presence and with her knowledge. iy 75 :

],:.‘;..

2%} -

Casey Anthony lived at this address on Hopespring Drive until June 9th, 2008. On June 9th, between 0900 and 1390 hours,
she left with her daughter, Caylee Anthony, to go to work at Universal Studios. While enroute, slie:said sh¢ stoppedby 2863 S
Conway Road, Orlando, Florida and met with Zenaida Fermnandez-Gonzalez who baby sits Caylee, She left Caylee with Zenaida
Fernandez-Gonzalez at thal building, at the stairwell that leads to apartment number 210.° Shi-gays she's knowr: Zenaida
Fernandez-Gonzalez for four years and Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez has babysat Caylee for the‘-_éiast one af_iddi‘a ha&yeﬂrs. When
Casey Anthony left work around 1700 hours and came to pick up Caylee, she said she got no answer at the door, She fried
calling Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez's cell phone (number unknown) and got no answer. She started going to places that Zenaida
Fernandez-Gonzalez was known to frequent, but didn't locate her or her child.

Casey Anthony said she was "pacing and worrying" and went to her boyfriend’s house where she felt "safe". Her boyfiiend is
Anthony Lazzaro, Since June 9th, Casey Anthony said she's done her "own investigation” in trying to find her daughter. She
claims she's gone to clubs Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez’ known to frequent in hopes of seeing her or her daughter. She never
called the police to report her child's disappearance. Casey Anthony said she'd seen "movies and reports" of missing people
getting hurt if the police got involved. Casey Anthony only called fonight after her mother confronted her with the whereabouts
of the child and her version of events. Casey Anthony said she had told two people about her missing child, both were co-
workers at Universal Studios. One was Jeffrey Hopkins and the other Juliette Lewis. She said they could confirm her story.

Casey Anthony agreed to show me the three last known locations for Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez in hopes of identifying
her. She rode with me in my unmarked car to meet with a marked unit and other Deputy Sheriff to attempt contact at one of these
locations. We first went to the corner of Glenwood and Robinson where she pointed out a building on the northwest corner. She
pointed at a second floor window and said Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez had lived in that apartment in early 2006 to mid 2006
when she moved into another house owned by Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez’ mother (Gloria), The building she pointed out was
later identified as 301 N Hillside Drive, a senior’s only facility. Casey Anthony said the apartments were three stories and the
window above Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez' belonged to Zenaida's roommate. As anote, the initial responding deputies found a
handwritten note with the address 0232 Glenwood in Casey Anthony’s car prior to ny arrival. This address was directly across
from the building she just pointed out to me.

We then went to 2863 S Conway Road #210 to contirm this was the same apartment she showed deputies earlier that night
and where she had left the child on June 9th. Casey Anthony confirmed that was the apartment.

3s%



ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

We then went to the Crossings at Conway town home community near Michigan Avenue and S. Conway Road. This is where
Zenaida's mother allegedly owned a condo and where she claims she dropped her child off several times between mid 2006 to
early 2007. We rode through the complex, down every street and the defendant said she couldn't remember what the address was.
We knocked at three different addresses (4279, 4283, and 4273) making contact with three different tenants, all of which did not
know Zenaida or her mother Gloria. The defendant said she didn't remember the house because she stopped paying attention to

it, since she came so many times.

[ dropped Casey Anthony back off at her residence on Hopespring Drive, telling her T would call her if 1 needed anything,
Prior to leaving, I was approached by her father, George Anthony, who stressed his concern that his daughter is holding back
information. Re and his wife fear something may have happened to Caylee.

I met with Sgt, John Allen and briefed him en what had transpired thus far. From there, T went to 2863 S Conway Road,
Orlando, Florida (The Sawgrass Apartments) and met with Dave Turner (maintenance man) and Amanda Macklin (manager).
Neither claims to know a Zenaida Femandez-Gonzalez, They were shown a photo of the missing child Caylee and no one
recognized her. They confirmed that the apartment Casey Anthony mentioned had been vacani for 142 days. Dave Tumer let ine
into the apartment and | confirmed it was vacant. They ran several names in their system and found a Zenaida Gonzalez who had
come to look at an apartment on April 17th. She was never a tenant. They gave me a "guest card” completed by Zenaida
Gonzalez which contained her cell phone number.

I then went to Universal Studios and met with Investigator Leonard Turtora. After briefing him on the reason for my visit, he
checked several names in the Universal Studios database and came up with the following results. Casey Anthony was fired from
Universal Studios on 4/24/06 and she was not currently employed at Universal Studios.

Jeffrey Hopkins (an alleged outcry witness) did work for Universal Studios, but he was fired in 5/13/02, Juliette Lewis (another
alleged outery witness) was noi found as a current or former employee of Universal Studios. Zenaida Gonzalez (who the
defendant claimed was a seasonal employee) was also not found as a current or former employee of Universal Studios.

While speaking with Leonard, 1 called Casey Anthony on my cell phone and put tny phone's speaker on so all could hear.
Casey Anthony confirmed that she did currently work for Universal as an event coordinator. She sajd her office extension was
407-224-1000x104, Leonard said this was not a valid extension and even tried calling it. She said her direct supervisor was Tom
(Manley). They have no Tom Manley employed there. The head of the events department is Tom Mattson. Leonard called him
and confirmed they did not have Casey Anthony listed as an employee, either past or present. I asked Casey Anthony where her
office was (she claimed to have her own office)} and she couldn't give me the building number or lccatnon When asked if she had
her current work ID she said she didn't know where it was. e =3

I a‘;kud Sgt Allen to see :f he could arr ange to have someone go back to the IIopesprmg addrcss and mcat w:lh Eﬁe Casey

agreed to assist us w1th this.

Once at Universal Studios, 1 met with Casey Anthony, Sgt. John Allen and Detective App;e We]ls3at the: employees
entrance, Investigator Turtora was present. Casey Anthony, who didn't have her ID, explained to the seturity- ‘officer at the
entrance that she was a current employee and lost her 1D. When the security guard (Steve) asked who her supervisor was, she
told him it was Tom Manley. When told no Tom Manley worked there, she had no answer. Investigator Turtora agreed to escort
Casey Anthony to where she said she worked. We followed her into a building nearby and down the building's inner hall. She
walked with purpose and acted like she knew where she was going. Halfway down this hail, she stopped, turned, and told us she
hadn't told us the truth and she was not a current employee.

At this time, we found a small conference room in which to talk to Casey Anthony. This conversation was also recorded,
Prior to beginning this interview, we stressed that the door was untocked and were in the room for privacy only. She understood
and agreed to speak with us on tape. In short, Casey Anthony was confronted with all the inconsistencies in her story and the fact
that [ had proven she lied on almost every thing she had told me. She admitted she lied to me about the apartment at 301 N.
Hillside being one of Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez'. She admitted her ex-boyfriend, Ricardo Morales, lived across from this
residence, and though she had stayed there since the child went missing, she never mentioned this address or name to us. She
admitted she lied about being employed with Universal Studios, claiming she thought that the may happen to find out if her child
Caylee or Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez had visited Universal Studios since June 9th, She admitted that she should have called
the police the day the child went missing and in not doing so, she failed to provide the victim with the care, supervision and
services necessary to maintain the child’s physical or mental health. The defendant still maintained that she last saw her daughter
with a Zenaida Fernandez-Gonzalez on June 9th, 2008 at the 8. Conway address.

l
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ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

It should be noted that at no time during any of the above interviews did Casey Anthony show any obvious emotion as to the
loss of her child. She did not cry or give any indication that she was legitimately worried about her child's safety, She remained
stoic and monotone during a majority of our contacts.

While Casey Anthony was with Detective Wells, I called the Zenaida Gonzalez I identified from the Sawgrass Apartments.
She was open and responsive, and when asked, denied knowing Casey, Caylee, or babysitting for anyone at all. She agreed to
meet with an investigator to give a sworn statement. This was later done by OCSO Missing Persons Investigator Awilda
McBryde and Investigator Kari Roderick where she was shown photos of Casey Anthony and Caylee and denied knowing either.

Once back in the Universal Studios parking lot, Sgt. Allen pulled up all the Zenaida Gonzalez's in our DAVID system. Casey
Anthony could not identify any of them based on this. I had him pull up the photo of the Zenaida I just spoke with, and the
defendant said she did not recognize her.

Inthe course ol this investigation, I received telephone calls from several persons who know Casey Anthony, All the callers
claim she is a habitual liar and she has been known to steal from friends in the past. Below is a synopsis of what each individual
told me and later gave sworn stalements about:

Amy Huizenga was the person who told Casey Anthony's mother where she could be found on the evening of the 15th. She
claims that Casey Anthony picked her up at the airport around 1430 hours on July 15th in her (Amy's) car. Amy had loaned

Casey Anthony her car for the week she was gone. Amy claims Casey Anthony stole some checks and approximately $700. Amy
lives with Ricardo Morales at ﬂ She can't recall the last time she saw Caylee.

Anthony Lazzaro called clainiing he first learned of Caylee's disappearance by deputies coming to his house carly this
morning and inquiring about it. He claims he met Casey Anthony in May and had been dating her since June. He claims he last
saw Caylee on or about June 2nd while at the pool at his complex, He had not seen Caylee since. He has never met Zenaida nor
knows where she lives. It was he that contacted Amy Huizenga and had her call me regarding this case. Anthony said while
Casey Anthony lived with her since June 9th, she mentioned several times that Caylee was with the "nanny" at Disney, Universal
Studios, or the beach. She never gave him any indication that the child was endangered or missing. Detective Gerald White later

obtained a sworn statement from Anthony regarding this.

Jessie Grund is a friend of Casey Anthony’s. Casey Anthony’s mother mentioned him as the person who took Casey Anthony
to a hospital earlier in the year for a seizure. He called me before I could call him, He mentioned that Casey Anthony is a’
habitual liar. He toid me that on June 25th, he received a call from Casey Anthony who was trying to cheer him up over a recent
Jjob loss. She told him she was free this weekend if he wanted to get together. They used to date. She said that Caylee was with
the "nanny" and they had gone to the beach for the weekend. After learning of this incident, he unmedlately talled me to lel me
know this and how it contradicted with what Casey Anthony had been telling everyone. Mlssmg Persons nvestwator Awilda
McBryde later obtained a swom written statement from Jessie regarding this. ;

(\ 1
Christine Chester, a friend Casey Anthony’s, called after seeing the missing persons story on Cavlee orithe news: -qhe claims
to be Casey Anthony’s best friend. She also said Casey Anthony and Caylee had been to her houseand a]lha,d gone toy awalk on
either June 12th, 13th, or 14th. She's sure of this date. She said she was surprised to hear of the (:1""1'd mlssmg, Inveshgator Kelly
Deguzman later obtained a sworn written stalement from Jessie regarding this. o i .

Once at our Central Operations Center, and afier I started receiving the above phone calls reference Cikey Ahtimny and her
child, Casey Anthony was given one more opportunity to change her story. She did not. She was then placed under arrest for
child neglect, and providing false information to us regarding this investigation.

Orange County Crime Scene Investigator, Bloise Gerardo. conducied his examination of the car in which Casey and Caylee
Anthony used for transportation. Investigator Bloise discovered strands of hair in the trunk of the car, similar in length and color
to Caylee Anthony’s hair. A sample of Casey Anthony’s hair and epithelial standards are essential for comparison with the hair
discovered in the trunk of the car in determining whether or not the hair discovered in the trunk of the car belones to Cavlee

Anthony.

Based upon your affiant’s training and experience and the foregoing facts; your affiant has probable cause to believe, and does
believe, that the evidence above will be discovered in or on the body described above.




ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Wherefore, Affiant makes this affidavit and prays the issuance of'a search warrant in due form of law for the search of
the above described premises for the said property heretofore described, and for the seizure and safe keeping thereof, subject to

the order of a court having jurisdiction thereof, by the duly constituted offices of the law.
7
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DETECTIVEYURI MELCH, AFFIANT
ORANGE GOUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

i

{ DAY OF \Juu?g , 2008,

/ (/" o

“:r w7 F"‘f'f}’ j/’l/ ’-"'Z_.,,‘_ﬂu.f’
JUDGE

/ORANGE COUNTY, FLORID.
NINT H JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THI




o STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF Orange County Sheriff's Office i

SEARCH WARRANT INVENTORY AND RECEIPT

Items seized:

1. epithelial swabs
2. hair samples

I, Det. Yuri Melich , the officer by whom the Search Warrant was executed, do swear that the above Inventory
and Receipt contains a true and detailed account of all of the property taken by me on said Warrant.

Dated this 22™ day of July 2008.

P
Detective Yuri Melich
Orange C{)unty Sheriff’s Office

RETURN OF SEARCH WARRANT

Received this Search Warrant on the 21 day of July 2008 and executed same in Orange County, Florida, on
the2lst day of July 2008, by search the property described therein and by taking into custody the evidence described in

the above Inventory and Receipt and by having read and delivered a copy of the Search Warrant and Inventory and
Receipt to Casey Anthony.

Detective Yuri Melich
Orange County SherifPs Office

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me L b
this lihlcIay' of July, : ' RS ="

%TQ;&:::&_: ;

(Notary Public) o@épﬁty Court Kﬁ ] 3 %;
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FO THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN
AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: Orange County Sheriff's Office Investigative Case No.: 08-069208

COURT ORDER

THIS CAUSE came to be heard before the Court this date on Detective I erold White,
Orange County Sheniff's Office, Application and Affidavit for cellular records.
Having read the applicatibn and affidavit and otherwise being advised in the premises,
the Court finds:
1. There are specific and articulable facts showing that there are reasonable grounds
to believe the Conients of an electronic conununication or the:record§:of other
information sought are relevant and material to an ongoing cummal invégigatic@

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED I

AT&T Wireless, a communications company and/or its demgnees;or assigns sh?ﬂl

~

produce to Detective Jerold White, Orange County Sheriff's Office, within 24 hours all
records detailing the account activity for cellular telephone number 407-619-9286 from

June 1, 2008, 0000 hours to July 17, 2008, 1248 howrs.

1. These records shall include, but not be limited to, all subscriber information, all
outgoing numbers dialed, all incoming numbers received, all direct connect

numbers received and dialed, any and all text messages, and all cellular tower



information for all calls sent and received from and by the relevant cellular

telephone number during the referenced time frame.

His 17" day

DONE AND ORDERED in chambers at Orlando, Orange County] Florida,

of July 2008.
"

Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing as been sent
by U.S. mail/hand delivery, or facimile to FTIT () refess

this /7 day of_:)j___{]{__m 200
yiine

Deie'{jvé Jerold White

QOrange County Sheriff's Office
2500 W. Colomial Drive
Orlando, FL 32804
407-254-7000 Office -

407-254-7244  Fax. = =
jerold.white@ocfl.net *email .

—d




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN
AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER
Orange County Sheriff's Office Case #  08-069208

BEFORE ME, .M. Euows , | Tudge of the

.
?f___@:auﬂ'T’ Court, in and for Orange County, Flonda, personally caine Jerold White, a

sworn Detective of the Orange County Sheri{l"s Office, Orlando, Florida, who being duly
sworn, deposes and says that pursuant to §934.23, Florida Statutes, he has reasonable
grounds fo believe that cértain laws have been violated by the use of a communicahon
device, to wii: a cellular telephone, in the State of Florida, to inciude and with it being
known and described as follows: telephone number: 407-619-9286.

There is now, being kept within the custody of the AT&T Wireless, a ceilular
communications company, certain information to wit:  subscriber information, outgoing
numbers dialed, incoming numbers received, direct connect numbers dialed and

S ) -
received, text messages, cellular tower information, e-mail and net meeting conferences:

1 B

‘Which 1s / has been kept and was used in violation of the laws of the State of Flouda 01

constitutes evidence of a violation of the laws of the State of Florida, to Wli

§ 827.03(3)(C) Neglect Of A Child

390



Moreover, that the facts showing that there are reasonable grounds to believe the
contents of the electronic communication or the records or other information sought

are relevant and material to an ongoing criminal investigation are:

On July 15, 2008, the Orange County Sheriff's Office was dispatched to 4937
Hopespring Drive in reference to a missing child. Casey Anthony provided a swon
written statement advising on June 9, 2008, she took her two year old Ehild, victim
Caylee Anthony, to a baby sitter. Since June 9, 2008, Casey Anthony has not seen nor

heard from the baby sitter, Zenaida Gonzalez, or Caylee Anthony. A missing child

investigation was initiatedf

The investigation to include witness interviews and additional statements made by
Casey Anthony, has revealed inconsistencies in Casey Anthony’s account of Caylee
Anthony’s disappearance. Investigators confronted Casey Anthony with the
contradictions of her account, and the accounts of witnesses and proven facts,lland Casey
Anthony admitted she had not told the truth to investigators. Casey Anthony can not
provide any verification of the existence of the babysitter, or the baby sitter’s residence.
Casey Anthony has not provided any assistance to investigators atlempting to locate the
whereabouts of Caylee Anthony. Probable cause existed to charge Casey Anthony with
neglect of a child, obstruction of a criminal investigation, and false oftf;*gijal statf‘:{ncnts.

Casey Anthony was taken into custody.

~J
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Casey Anthony -has used her cellular telephone with a number of 407-619-9286
(provider AT&T Wireless) as a primary means of communication. Casey Anthony’s
cellular Lelephdne will identify additiuneﬂ witnesses who may have information on the
location and condition of Caylee Anthony. [ ask Casey Anthony’s cellular telephone

records be released to us for the below timeframe.

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR ORDER

Your Affiant respectfully requests of AT&T Wireless, a telecommunications company,

certain and specific records of the following be produced:

Telephone number

407-619-9286

Subscriber e

AT&T Wireless
Subpoena Compliance A o
P.O. Box 24679 B M
West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 e T
Telephone number 1-800-635-6540
Facsimile number 1-888-938-4715

Records Requested

All subscriber information, all outgoing numbers dialed, all incoming numbers received,
all direct connect numbers dialed and received, all text messages, all cellular tower
information, all e-mail and net meeting conferences for the period between June 1, 2008

0060 hours fo current.

B4



WHEREFORE, Affiant makes this application and prays for the issuance of an Order to
produce electronic conununications records pursuant to §934.23, Florida Statutes, in due
form of law, commanding AT&T Wireless, to produce particular and specific
information, as described herein, related to the listed subscriber, which Affiant has
reasonable grounds to believe is connected with the above-described 1llegal activily, in
order that evidence may be procured to be used in the identification and prgsecution of

such person or persons who engaged in illegal activity in violation of the laws of the State

of Florida.
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Orange County Tax Collector -

Earl K. Wood
301 South Rosalind Ave. -
Orlando, FL 32801-3549

TagTallc System - Motor Vehicle Information

DORIE JOHNSON

Deliver To;
Company:

JOHNSONS WRECKER SERVICE, INC,

Fax: (407) 737-1866
Date:  06/30/2008

Vehicle Information

VIN Number: 1G2T81243W7596648
Tag: GGIXV

Title Status: LIEN MAINTENANCE ONLY

Title Caneel Date:

Tap Typo: SOR
Title Number: 0075452633
Electronic Titlo Status: PAPER TITLE

Docal Type: MOTOR VEHICLE
Issue Date: 04/22/2000
Erpire Date: 09/05/2008

Deeal: 12621825 2008

WUMH Length:  002678/000 GVW/MH Width: 0 Class: 001
Yr Make: 199g Body: 2 DOOR
Make: PONTIAC Color: WHI
Odometer: (025926 Odometer Statys: A Odometer Dute: 04/22/2000
Stop Info; Salvage Codo:
Kit Codo:
Use: PRIVATE Insurnnce: ONFILE
Insurance Information (INS Company Mnintaiged) Insurance Information (DMV Muintained)
Tolicy Number:  30) 022]
ESURANCE INSURANCE COMPANY
o{741FRONTSTFL4,

SANTRANCISCO, CA 94111-1927
Phone: (415) 875-4500
Status; ONFILE

Stotus:

NO INSURANCE ON FILE

Owner Information (* See Note Bolow )
Nome: ANTIHONY GEORGH A
Address: 4937 HOPESPRING DR
ORLANDO FI, 32829

(OR)  Namo: ANTHONY CYNTHIA M
Addressr 4937 HOPESPRING DR
ORLANDO FT, 32879

DOB: (5/05/1951 Sem M DOD: 061051958 Sex: F "y
15t DL Number: A535301513250 2nd DL Number:  AS35113587053
Registeant Informntion (* Sce Note Below )
Name; ANTHCNY GEOQRGE A Nnme: ANTHONY CYNTHIA M
Address: 4931 HOPESPRING DR Address: 4937 HOPESPRING DR,
ORLANDO FL 32829 ORLANDO FL 32829
DOB: 09/05/1951 Sex: M DOB: 06/05/1958 Sext F

15t DL Nomber: A535301 513259

2nd DL Number:  A535113587053

Lien Holdor Information Nuruber of Licns; 0
Name/Address/Date Name/Address/Date
NO LIEN HDLDERS

TagTulk is now conneeted ta TRVIS 2000.
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Printed for: 5424/079% o L ) Thu Jul 17 16:

WEHS Z PAGE NO.0001 0796 8424  07-16-2008 14:30

Lat it VEHICLE RESPONSE FORMAT ¥EE

White 1998 Pontiac 2 door sedan with license GG3XV/FL and VIN
1G2JBL243W7596648, Towed on 06-30-2008 in Incident 08G063676 (agency OCSO).
Remarks: TEXT:AUTH BY CATHERINE SANCHEZ, 407 243 2336...1998 PONT SUNFIRE..WH

I..2D..FL TAG GG63XV, EXP 0908...VIN 1GZ JBl 243 W75 966 48...0WNER N OT
NOTIFIED \NAME:JOHNSONS EAST \ADR:7777 NARCOOSSEE RD \PH:407 293.

| ,OWcJ 'QLD""" Aﬂ""g""l‘ & 150! E'Ca\.cmlo;\ \\.)ra
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Melich, Yuri

From: Lee Anthony [leeaanthony@gmail.com]

Sent: Saturday, July 26, 2008 12:33 PM

To: Melich, Yuri; Allen, John; McBryde, Awilda-1

Subject: info that Casey provided to my parents and | during our visitation

Casey's managers at Kodak/Color Vision were Mike Cozack (left the company in 06), Earl Meredith
(Casey's 1st boss that my Mom said she met wheéh she fook Casey on her interview years ago) who owns

a house around the Davenport/Lakeland area. Casey's confirmed co-worker at Kodak/Color Vision is
Heather McDonﬂd* She confirmed there was a Jeff that worked as a tech guy for Kodak

until he switched to a Disney water park in either 04 or 05. Heather also confirmed Casey was hanging

out with a Juilette that they worked with as well. Heather was not sure if Jeff's last name was Hopkins ¢ ’?4

or that Juliette's last name was Lewis. Casey had said to me on July 15th that these were the people that

/ where aware that Caylee was missing and were helping her look for them (Jeff was doing so in

NO

F}Hf:lf

F_,«H,.Q(?'

Y e
N i

Jacksonville, but Juliette was in Orlando up until a few days prior to July 15th, then she moved out of
state somewhere). Casey says she was introduced to Zanny by Jeff as he has a son named Zachary (sp?)

that Zanny was also a nanny for.

Casey's Event Planning job (from the emails I've seen it looks like contractor work) was for a company
called "East Coast [something]". Her boss was a Thomas Frank and Daniel. My family has a print out

of these emails.

Casey told us yesterday that she's willing to draw a composite of Zanny, speak to Happy Wells from
OCSO, and is also willing o speak to anyone from the FBI.

I'm sure this may be old info but this is what came out of my parent's convo w/ Casey yesterday:

Zanny (Zenaida/Zenita) Fernandez-Gonzalez A

26 years old
5'6"-5'7", brown hair/eyes (where's her hair straight, but it is naturally curley), tan complexion, 140 Ibs,
no tatoos visible from a 2-piece bathing suit, Zanny's car seat is pink with a floral design.

g;""

Drives a 2008 silver Ford Focus purchased by Victor Fernandez (Zanny's step-father). lffd)g

Zanny's biological mother is Gloria Gonzalez, 55yrs old. !
Zanny has a sister 1-2 years older than her named Samantha (not sure if the last name is different/

‘Zanny's roommates up until a few months ago were Raquel Farrell that was a hostess at a Friday'€ and ™~

Jennifer Rosa that work for ABC Distribution catalog here in Orlando. I believe this company just has a
warehouse here in Orlando but headquarters is elsewhere (Miami?). /UU-)
S [

£ ovsee |l -Lmes ,4110 ) “&(j in
-Lee Anthony, | INGTczNGNG @L(/

1 ) e

7/28/2008
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Drane Burdick, Linda

LIELSTEPRPeTPT

From: YuriMslich@ocfl.nat

Sent:  Tuesday, August 12, 2008 7:47 AM
To: Drane Burdick, Linda

Cc: Wilkinsan, Robin; Allen, John (OCSO)
Subject: FW: ONe more ‘

EYT, These are the other names mentioned on the emails recovered by the family regarding Casey’s “work”.
As you can see, none of the other names panned out.

Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
Orange County Sheriff's Office

Child Abuase Unit / Missing Persons
(407) 254-7000 ext. 70633

(321) 388-2396 Mobile

From: Turtora, Leonard (NBC Universal, Orlando) [mailto:Leonard. Turtora@universalorlando.com]
Sent: Monday, August 11, 2008 2:39 PM

To: Melich, Yuri

Subject: RE: ONe more

Detective,

| apologize for not getting back to you sooner, but! have been aut of the office for the past week.

\We only have one record for the name Cheryl Davis. She was a server for Pat O'Brien's in CityWalk from
12/10/38 -~ 3/1/98. The information we have on file is a phone number According to the website
http:/www.uomeetingsandevents.com/EvenisiMMeet_Team/meet team.asp there is no position 'East Coast VP of
Marketing/Sales'. In addition, there is only one VP, and he is in charge of the entire department, not a

geographical area.

| can not find any record of a Katherine Hart or a Gabe Marsh.

Mike (Michael) Hamilton produced three results. The first is a Michael D who worked for Finnegan's Bar and Grill
in Universal Studios as an hourly employee. Michael D was employed from June 3, 2004 through October 30,
2004. The contact we have on file for him is . The next name is Michael J who worked for Hard
Rock Corporate (third party). He was hired on February 23, 1998 and left the company on Octlober 6, 1999, We
da not have any contact information for him at all. The third name is Michael P who was an hourly team member
who worked a cartin Islands of Adventure. He was employed from July 8, 2004 through April 7, 2007. His cell

phone on recerd is NN

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at any time.

Len Turtora
Universal Orlando
Investigations

Office: 407.224.5165
Fax: 407.224.4191

8/13/2008
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From: Yuri,Melich@ocfl.net [mailto:Yuri.Melich@ocfl.net]
Sent: Wednesday, August 06, 2008 12:14 PM

‘To: Turtora, Leonard (NBC Universal, Orlando)

Subject: FW: ONe more

Lenny,
Any info on Cheryl yet?

Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
Orange County Sheriff's Office

Child Abuse Unit / Missing FPersons
(407) 254-7000 ext. 70633

(321) 388-2396 Mabile

From: Melich, Yur

Sent: Monday, August 04, 2008 8:33 AM

To: Turtora, Leonard (NBC Universal, Orlando)'
Subject: ONe more '

Sorry, this one slipped by.

Cheryl Davis (allegedly east coast VP of Marketing/Sales).

Thanks!

Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
Orange County Sheriff's Office

Child Abuse Unit / Missing Persons
(407) 254-7000 ext. 70633

(321) 388-2396 Mobile

information transmitted in this e-mail is infended specifically for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and confains confidential, EXEMPT Information per
F.5.8. 119 (Florida Pubfic Records Law), and/or otherwise privileged niaterial. Distributlon or release of information confalned within this message (o
anyone otfier than the designated recipient is prohiblled. If you have received this message In error, please delete.

R/13/2008
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Melich, Yuri

From: [N

Sent:  Wednesday, July 30, 2008 3:40 PM
To: Melich, Yuri
Subject: Re: Receipt

Hi Yuri,

Casey M Anthony DOB 3/19/86 was employed with Event Imaging Solutions 6/24/04 - 11/26/05.
There are no records of Casey reapplying for a position with our company.

There are no employment records for Jeff Hopkins or Juliette Lewis.

Hope this helps,

Please let ma know if yau have any more questions or if you require additional information.

Thanks
Dee

Dee Crawford PHR

Director, Human Resources
Event Imaging Solutions Group
Qualex Inc., A Kodak Compan
Office Phone:

HHEFAEE A TR AAT AR AN AAANRR A RN IR R h kR AR E AR AR T AA AR AR AR AR XN I AR AN AR AR TR doR A hodd

The information contained in this e-mail is privileged and/or confidential. Itis intended only for the use of the
named recipient(s). If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately inform the sender and delete the
message. |f the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

A o ok e e e e ke Ve e A e e e e ek e A A ek R R A Tk R R Rk R A R R R R R A R ARk et e A R R W ek Wk e

<Yurl.Melich@ocfl.net> To
s |

cCc
07/29/2008 08:04 AM Subject Recelpt

Hello,

I'wanted to make sure my first email made it to you alright. If not, here’s what 1 was asking for.

7/30/2008 @ﬁ |
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As per out conversation, I'm trying to find information on the following persons who I've been told work
or have worked for yout company. They ate as follows:

Casey Anthony DOB 3/19/86. Used to be an employee. T request her hire/fire dates if you have them.
Also confinm if she ever re-applied.

Jeffrey (or Jeffy Hopkins DOB unknown. Allegedly an ex-employee, maybe a “tech guy”. May have left to
work elsewhere in 04-05. Most recently allegedly living in Jacksonville, Florida. May have had a son named

Zachary.

with Casey.

The last two names ate alieged to have wotked with your company, but this is only based on Casey’s
testimony. I need to verify if they did in fact wotk for your company and if so, I humbly request their
information such as DOB, LKA (last known address) and any/all phone numbers associated with them.

Thanks in advance for your attention. A reply by email will be fine in that I can refer to it later.

Yuri.

Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
Orange County Sheriff's Office

Child Abuse Unit/ Missing Persons
{407) 254-7000 ext. 70633

(321) 388-2396 Mobile

DO NOT FURNISH THIS TO THE MEDIA OR NON LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL conipenTiAL - The information
lransmifted in this e-mail is intended specifically for the person(s) fa whom if is addressed and conlains confidential, EXEMPT informafion per F,S.S. 119 {Fiorida Public Records Law),
and/or olhenwise privileged malerial. Distribution or release of informalion contained wilhin this message fo anyane other than the designalad reciplent is prohibited. If you have
received lhis messags in emor, please delsle

713012008 212
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Melich, Yuri

From: Dianne Tighe {_s.com]

Sent:  Tuesday, July 29, 2008 10:19 AM
To: Melich, Yuri
Subject: RE: Response from Colorvision

Dear Det. Melich,

We signed the contract with Universal on March 16, 2006. However, we did not take over the six stores on that
day. It was done as a roll out. Each store was taken over on a different day.

For instance, the first store Colorvision opened was at Point of Entry on 3/21/06, Mummy on 3/25/06, On Location
on 3/26/06, Jurassic Park on 3/31/06, The Huik on 4/8/08, and Men in Black on 4/28/086.

Approximately four days prior to Colorvision opening each store on the dates above, the store closed down for
EIS/Kodak to breakdown their equipment and move out and for Colorvision to install and move in. Until the
closing for the breakdown, the stores were staifed by ElS/Kodak employees. So, even though we signed the
contract on March 16, 2008, EIS/Kodak was still operating stares at Universal with their staff until each store was

switched over. | hope this makes sense.

Mike Kozak should have contacted you yesterday, 7/28/08. He was employed as an Area Manager from 3/13/06
to 8/16/07 and his phone # is

Heather McDonald was employed in management from 5/29/06 to 5/27/07. Her last known address and phone
number is: 4684 Cason Cove Dr., Apt. 110, Orlando, FL 32811,

Let me know if you needed anything further.

Sincerely,

Dianne Tighe

VP of HR

Colorvision International, Inc.

From: Yuri.Melich@ocfl.net {mailto:Yuri.Melich@ocfl.net]

Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2008 7:45 AM
To: NN <o

Subject: RE: Response from Colorvision

Just so [ have a good timeline, can you tell me when you and Kodak merged? Also, any luck with
Heather McDonald and Mike Kozak?

Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
Orange County Sheriff's Office

Child Abuse Unit / Missing Persons
(407) 254-7000 ext. 70633

(321) 388-2396 Mobile

72912008 29 %
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————— Original Message—---

From: Dianne Tighe (|G -ctures.com]
Sent: Menday, July 28, 2008 4:07 PM

To: Melich, Yuri

Subject: RE: Response from Colorvision

Correct, Casey, Jeffrey nor Julliette have ever worked for our company.

Sincerely,
Dianne Tighe

From: Yuri.Melich@ocfl.net [mailto: Yuri.Melich@ocfl.net]

Sent: Monday, July 28, 2008 3:49 PM
Tor IR -

Subject: RE: Response from Colorvision

Just to confirm, neither Casey, Jeffrey nor Julliette have ever (not every) worked for
yout company. Correct?

Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
Orange County Sheriff's Office

Child Abuse Unit / Missing Persons
(407) 254-7000 ext. 70633

(321) 388-2396 Mobile

----- Original Message---—

From: Dianne Tighe || GzGEGloictures.com]

Sent: Monday, July 28, 2008 3:47 PM
To: Melich, Yuri
Subject: Response from Colorvision

Dear Det. Melich,

Casey Anthony, Jeffrey Hopkins nor Juliette Lewis have every worked for our
company, Colorvision International, Inc. undear those names or any others to our

knowledge.

I will research your other requests in regards to Heather McDonaid & Mike Kozak.

Sincerely,

Dianne Tighe

VP of Human Resources
Colorvision Internaticnal, Inc.

From: Yuri.Melich@ocfl.net [mailto: Yuri.Melich@ocfl.net]
Sent: Monday, July 28, 2008 10:48 AM

To: - com

Subject: this is my address

Here is my email address.

294
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Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
Orange County Sheriff's Office

Child Abuse Unit / Missing Persons
(407) 254-7000 ext. 70633

(321) 388-2396 Mabile

DO NOT FURNISH THIS TO THE MEDIA OR NON LAW ENFORCEMENT

PERSONNEL CONFIDENTIAL - The information transmitted in this e-mail is infendad specifically
for the person(s) fo whom it is addressed and contains confidential, EXEMPT information per F.8.S. 118
(Florida Public Racords Law), and/or otherwise privileged matarial. Distribution or releese of information
containad within this message to anyone other than the designated recipiant is prohibited. If you have
received this message in error, please delela.

7/29/2008 246
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Melich, Yuri

From: [N oo - com

Sent:  Tuesday, July 29, 2008 6.:44 PM
To: Melich, Yuri
Subject: RE: Receipt

Hi Yuri,

I'm still waiting on the documents fram our corporate office on Casey Anthony. As soon as | get the info | will get it
to you.

I can tell you that there are no emplayment records for a Jeff / Jeffrey Hopkins or a Juliette Lewis.

Thanks
Dee

Dee Crawford PHR
Director, Human Resources
Event Imaging Solutions Group

Qualex Inc., A Kedak Compan
Office Phone]
T v e de o o 20 TR e e o TR R e o e e e 7 e o e e T e e e S s Ao et e e Sk ek de e e e e Vel b ok e ek e e ek e ke

The information centained in this e-mail is privileged and/or confidential. It is intended only for the use of the
named recipient(s). If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately inform the sender and delete the
message. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

bbb e F e R R R S R R R e L e e A e s e T T T

<Yuri.Melich@ocfl.net> To _
< com>

cc
07/28/2008 11:16 AM Subject RE: Receip!

Excellent. Thanks.

Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
Orange County Sheriff's Office

Child Abuse Unit / Missing Persons
(407) 254-7000 ext. 70633

(321) 388-2396 Mobile

7/30/2008 gﬁ éﬁ
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From:

Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2008 10:28 AM
To: Melich, Yuri

Subject: Re: Receipt

Hello Yuri,

[ am in the process of accessing all our archived records which is in off site storage in Durham, NC. | should have
responses to your request {ater today.

Thanks
Dee

Dee Crawford PHR

Director, Human Resources
Event Imaging Solutions Group
Qualex Inc., A Kodak Company
Office Phone:

The information contained in this e-mail is privileged and/or canfidential. it is intended only for the use of the
named recipient(s). If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately inform the sender and deiete the
message. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby nofified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

ok e e e e A e e e e e e iy e v ol e e 9 e e o A g ke e i e o e ok vl o e o e o e e e e i o e e ok e e e e e ok e o e e ek

WAk A I e dedr e e e vk Rk ek ek A R ARk ok R R R R

<Yurl.Melich@ocfl.net>

T -

07/20/2008 08:04 AM e

Subject Receipt

Hello,
I wanted to make sure my first email made it to you alright. If not, here’s what I was asking for.

As per our convetsation, I’'m trying to find information on the following petsons who I've been told work
or have worked for your company. They are as follows:

Casey Anthony DOB 3/19/86. Used to be an employee. I request her hire/fire dates if you have them.

Also confirm if she ever re-applied. )
Jeffrey (or Jeff) Hopkins DOB unknown. Allegedly an ex-employee, maybe a “tech guy”. May have left to

7/30/2008 2=
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work elsewhere in 04-05. Most recently allegedly living in Jacksonville, Florida. May have had a son named

Zachary.
Juliette Lewis DOB unknown, Allegedly an ex-employee. Unknown if still employeed but allegedly worked

with Casey.

The last two names are alleged to have worked with your company, but this is only based on Casey’s
testimony. I need to verify if they did in fact work for your company and if so, I humbly request their
information such as DOB, LIKA (last known address) and any/all phone numbers associated with them.

Thanks in advance for your attention. A reply by email will be fine in that I can refer to it Jater.

Yurt

Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
Orange County Sheriff's Office

Child Abuse Unit / Missing Persons
(407) 254-7000 ext. 70633

(321) 388-2396 Mobile

DO NOT FURNISH THIS TO THE MEDIA OR NON LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL coneienmiAL - The information

trensmitled In this e-mail is intended specificatly for the person(s) to whom il is addressed and cenfains confidential, EXEMPT informalion per £.8.8. 119 (Florida Public Recerds Law),
andjor ofharwise privileged matsrial. Distribution or reloase of information centained within this message lo anyone ather than the designaled recipient is prohibited. If you have
raceived Whis message in error, plesse defels.

7/30/2008 %ﬁ%
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Melich, Yuri

From: Depalmo, Tanya [Tanya.Depalmo@ocfl.net]
Sent:  Thursday, July 24, 2008 10:06 AM

To: Melich, Yuri

Subject: FW: “*EXEMPT**

Wage and Hour check on Casey Anthony.

Thank You,

Tanya De@almo

Orange County Sheriff's Office
Stissing Cersons Unit

Office 407-234-7381

Tax  A07-254-7244

----- Original Message—-

From: Remy, Melissa [mailto:MelissaRemy@fdle.state.fl.us]
Sent: Thursday, July 24, 2008 9:10 AM

To: Depalmo, Tanya

Subject: RE: **EXEMPT**

Sorry about the late response but | was out yesterday. Her last place of employment is from the 1st quarter of
2006. She was working at Event Imaging Solutions, Inc. at 3201 East Colonial Drive, Orlando, FL 32803. Hope

this helps! let me know if there is anything else you need.

Melissa Remy

Govermment Analyst

Florida Department of Law Enforcement

Missing Endangered Persons [nformation Clearinghouse
1-888-356-4774

From: Tanya.Depalmo@ocfl.net [mailto: Tanya.Depalmo@acfl.net]
Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2008 10:13 AM

To: Remy, Melissa

Subject: **EXEMPT**

zood Morning, How are you? Could you please do a wage and hour on Casey Marie Anthony,
DOB 3-19-1986, 55

Thank You,

Tawya DePalmo

Orange County Sheriff's Office
Missing Persons Unit

Office 407-254-7381

Fax,  A407-254-7244

7/24/2008 %@@



FDLE INVEST, OROC Fax:407-245-0824 Jul 17 2008 09:58am PQOZ/007_

Employee Wage Information Print

Employer # 10 O Lmployer Name Employer Phone #

0602455 431237845 EVENT IMAGING SOLUTIONS INC ___Gwoaesus

Fermanent Address . {Loesl Address |

319 S COOL SPRINGS RD O FALLON, MO 63366-2778 3201 E COLONIAL DR ORLANDO, FL 32803-5140 |
iQuariet' Name Wages ”Week
20034 ANTHONY, CASEY M $1,408.45 Jloo
120061 |[ANTHONY, CASEY M |l$2,518.28 loo

kg A

file://C:\Program Files\AIM 2.0\Temp AIM Files\EWL.HTML 7/17/2008
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Melich, Yuri

From:  Garrad, Rich (|||

Sent:  Monday, July 28, 2008 11.46 AM
To: Melich, Yuri
Subject: Raque! Farreli

Hi Yuri

This is just to confirm that | was unable to find a2 Raquel Farrell or a similar variation of the name in our records
database, past or present.

Kind Regards
Rich Garrad

Rich Garrad { Corporate Recruiting Spacialist
Carlson Restaurants Worldwide | 4201 Marsh Ln, Carroliton TX 75007
062 {fax)

7/28/2008 éﬁ’@?



" ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Visit our website: www.ocso.com

To: ATTN: Cathy Knudson From: Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
TGl Fridays aka 2500 W Colonial Drive
Carlson Restaurants Orlando, Florida 32804

Office: (407) 254-7000 x70633

Fax: (407) 254-7253

Fax: 972-307-4002 Pages: 1
Phone: 972-662-5400 Date: 7128/08
Re: EMPLOYEE INFORMATION cc:

[J Urgent X For Review [0 Please Comment [ Please Reply O Please Recycle

¢ Comments:

Kk URGENT xRk

Hello,

I-am working a case involving a missing two year old girl named Caylee Anthony. I have recently
obtained information that someone with knowledge of this case (RAQUEL FARRELL) may work or
have worked for a TGI Fridays in the Orlando area.

I need to verify if you have a RAQUEL FARRELL who works or worked for TGI Fridays. If so, I
need her contact information in hopes of getting information on the whereabouts of a missing two

year old.

Thanks you in advance for your cooperation. My cell is 321-388-2396. Please call me upon receipt
of this fax.

.....

Det. Cpfl. Yuri Melich

e

—~—

——

i Ab2-
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Melich, Yuri

From: Turtora, Leonard (NBC Universal, Orlando) [ ||| | | I iversaloriando.com]
Sent:  Wednesday, July 30, 2008 12:42 PM

To: Melich, Yuri
Subject: RE: Inquiry

Detective,

| have researched this as much as possible. To start, we do not cuirently or ever have had a Thaomas Franck
work for Universal Orlando. He is not in our PeopleSoft Database. There are six names in the database with the
last name FRANCK and none of them currently work here. Three are three females and the males are Andrew M,
Joshua A and Walter R. There are two individual's with the last name FRANCK in our Global Email System that
includes GE, NBC and Universal, Their names are Dwight, who works in Chicago IL and Steven who works in
Herentals (which | believe is:in Holland). Both of these individuals are employed by GE which has no connection

to Universal other then being our parent company.

Next, the email address Thomas.Franck@events.universal.com is not a recognized email address and our Server
Technology department has never heard of @events.universal.com. In fact we do not own the domain name

universai.com (it is a software company).

Third, 1 have searched our Events Team and there is no individual designated for the “East Coast". We have
Northeast, Mid-Atlantic, West Coast, South East, Midwest, New York and Conn, Citywide, and FL, but no one for
the East Coast. In addition, all of those titles | have just listed are considered Event Sales Managers, not
Directors. The website is htip://www.uomegtingsandevents.com/Events/Meet_Team/meet_team.asp . There are
two Directors, Lisa and Eric Marshall,

If you have any questions, need clarification or have any other questions, don't hesitate to give me a call.

Len Turtora
Universal Orlando
Investigations

Fax:

From: Yuri.Melich@ocfl.net [mailto: Yuri.Melich@ocfl.net]
Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2008 10:50 AM

To: Turtora, Leonard (NBC Universal, Orlando)

Subject: Inquiry

Fello,

This information is regarding the Casey Anthony case I've been working on. Can you please confirm if you
have a Thomas Franck wotking for Universal in any capacity? I have an email address for him of
Thomas.Franck@events.universal.com and he claims to be the Event Director, Fast Coast Operations. The
email was dated 5/14/08 reference an NBC event at “Studios”,

Can you please research the name and email to see if any are valid?
As always, thanks for your help.

Detective Corporal Yuri Melich

7/30/2008
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Orange County Sheriff's Office
Child Abuse Unit / Missing Persons
{407) 254-7000 ext. 70633

(321) 388-2396 Mobile

DO NOT FURNISH THIS TO THE MEDIA OR NON LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL CONFIDENTIAL - The
information transmitiad in this e-mafl is infended specifically for the person(s) to whom if is addressed end contains confidential, EXEMPT informaion per
F.S.S. 119 (Florida Public Records Law), and/or otherwise privileged material. Distribution or release of information contained within this message lo
anyone other than the designated recipient is prohibifed. If you have received this message i error, please delele.

7/30/2008




Melich, Yuri

From:
To:
Sent:
Subject:

Your message

Systemn Administrator
Melich, Yuri
Wednesday, July 30, 2008 10:01 AM

Delivered: Please call

To: —s.unlversal.com'

Cc:
Subject:
Sent:

7/30/2008 10:01 AM

was delivered to the folfowing recipient(s):

Melich, Yuri on 7/30/2008 10:01 AM

A0S



Melich, Yuri

Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2008 10:01 AM
To: Melich, Yuri
Subject: Mail could not be delivered

Please call

*hk kit Message from InterScan Messaging Security Suite **#*+#

The following mail could not be delivered.
Reason: The Demain Name of the
Invalid

Ll R L L Y EFnd of Fleqsag@‘ FhkAdF A bbb Rk TRk kA dd ok k

Recipient Address <thomas.franck@evenzs.universal.com> is

A0l



Melich, Yuri

Page 1 of 1

From: Turtora, Leonard (NBC Universal, Orlando) _iversaloriando‘com]
Sent:  Wednesday, July 30, 2008 2:21 PM

To: Melich, Yuri

Subject: FW: email address

| don't know if you have this information, bu‘t thought it might help.

Len Turtora
Universal Orlando
Investigations
Office: 407.224.5165
Fax: 407.224.4191

From: Donahue, Keith (NBC Universal, Orlando)
Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2008 1:31 PM
To: Turtora, Leonard (NBC Universal, Orlando); Server Technology Group (NBC Universal, Orlando)

Subject: RE: email address
That Domain does exists but has no [P or SMTP for email:
lookup failed universal.com Could not find an IP address for this domain

but is owned by a different company in Canada

Administrative Contact, Technical Contact:
Open Universal Software domain@UNIVERSAL . COM
6800, Cote de Liesse
Montreal, PQ HAT 2A1
CAa
514-344-6040 fax: 514-344-6046

Keith Denahue

From: Turtora, Leonard (NBC Universal, Orlando)
Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2008 12:18 PM

To: Server Technology Group (NBC Universal, Orlando)
Subject: email address

| was wondering if you could verify if the email address Thomas.Franck@events.universal.com is a real address. | sent an
email the address and the system said it was undeliverable. Also, do you know if @events.universal.com is something

other employees have?
Thank you very much for your time.

Len Turtora
Universal Orlando
Investigations
Office: 407.224.5165
Fax: 407.224.4191

7/30/2008
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Melich, Yuri

From: Melich, Yuri

Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2008 10:01 AM
To: ‘thomas.franck@events.universal.com’
Cc: Melich, Yuri

Subject: Please call
Importance: High

1 need to talk to you. Please call me upon receipt of this message. Thanks.

Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
Orange County Sheriff's Office

Child Abuse Unit / Missing Persons
(407) 254-7000 ext. 70633

{321) 3858-2396 Mobile

DO NOT FURNISH THIS TO THE MEDIA OR NON LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL CONFIDENTIAL - The
informatfon transmitted in this e-mail is intended spacifically for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and contains confidential, EXEMPT information per
F.§.5. 119 (Fiorida Public Records Law), and/or atherwise privilaged materigl, Distribufion or refease of information confainad within this message fo
anyone ofher than the designated recipient is prohibited. If you have recefved this message in error, please delets.

7/30/2008 40k



Melich, Yuri

From: postmaster@ocfl.net

Sent: Monday, August 04, 2008 8:27 AM
To: Metlich, Yuri

Subject: Delivery Status Notification (Relay)

ATT2137100.txt Need to talk
(428 B)

This is an automatically gensrated Delivery Status Notification.
Your message has been successfully relayed to the following recipients, but the requested
delivery status notifications may not be generated by the destination.

gabe.marsh@yahoo.con
mike,hamilton@yahoo.con
k.hart@yahoc.com




Melich, Yuri

Sent: Monday, August 04, 2008 8:34 AM
To: Melich, Yuri
Subject: Mail could not be delivered

7]

Please call

FRErkE Massage from InterScan Messaging Security Sulte *k#dtx

Sent <<<
Received >>> 554 delivery error: dd sorry your message to jlewisz84d@yahoo.com cannot be

delivered. this account has been disabled or discontinued {#102]. -
mta273.mail.red.yahoo.con
Unable to deliver message to <jlewisB4@yahoo.com>,

khkhkhkbdkhkhkbhkd ok okokkohAhkokokokw rnd of m('\ssage hhhdkhrhddrhhbhbrhbhkkn ki
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http:/fus.mgl.mail.yahoo.com/dc/launch?.rand=fbn0512aql:

From: casey anthony (caseyomarie@yahoo.com) ail
To: caseyomarie@yahoo.com \ Qgé
Date: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 3:36:34 PM 8 \

Subject: Fw: **EVENT TONIGHT = sl

----- Forwarded Message --— /1\

From: C.Anthony@events.universal.com
To: caseyomarie@yahoo.com

Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 3:45:51 PM
Subject: **EVENT TONIGHT

Hello All
NBC called in a favor, and are hosting yet another event at Studios. Please report in by 7:30pm. Dress

attire. Bring jeans, just in case. Not everyone will be required to dress-up, but I'm not sure who I'm
putting where. Call me if you have any questions. I'll be back in the office around 6.

B Ly
e

Thomas Franck
Event Director, East Coast Operations

----- Forwarded Message —---

From: Tom <Thomas.Franck@events.universal.com>
To: C.Anthony@events.universal.com

Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 12:20:05 PM
Subject: **EVENT TONIGHT

Hello All.
NBC called in a favor, and are hosting yet another event at Studios. Please report in by 7: 30pm. Dress

attire. Bring jeans, just in case. Not everyone will be required to dress-up, but I'm not sure who I'm
putting where, Call me if you have any questions. I'll be back in the office around 6.

Thomas Franck
Event Director, East Coast Operations

A\
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- hitp:/fus.mg L.mail.yahoo.com/de/launch?.rand=7t79veh | adrgk

From: Cheryl Davis (cheryl.davis76(@yahoo.com)
To: trusciano775@yahoo.com:; gabbygabed@hotmail.com; cascyomarie(@yahoo.com;

Justme@gmail.com; manny45@hotmail.com; papgirl4@yahoo.com; senoramoe(@yahoo.com;

riggrigg79889@gmail.com; sweetprin@gmail.com; jlewis84@yahoo.com; bbsmom322@gmail.com;
general So@hotmail.com

Date: Friday, April 18, 2008 2:04:10 PM

Subject:

I have a bit of news that I wanted to share with everyone. We just signed our 50th
band for the Battle of the Bands. Our new goalis to reach 100. The more bands we
have playing, the higher our reviews. This is scheduled to be the biggest event in over
15 years. Be proud of the work you have done, and please, keep it up!

o
s
-y
i
)

Cheryl Davis
East Coast VP of Marketing/Sales

Be a better friend, newshound, and know-it-all with Yahoo! Mabile. Try it now.

\%/[/{l/

A\ 2-

4/18/2008 2:10 PM



Print http://us.mgl.mail.yahoo.com/de/launch? . rand=tbn0512agbs

From: Gabe Marsh (gabe.marsh@yahoo.com)
To: caseyomarie@yahoo.com

Date: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 3:23:00 PM
Subject: Fw:

hola. sorry 1 didn't get a chance to call you back earlier. i've been sitting around waiting for a few calls

myself, and trying to get all this 'stuff' taken care of at city walk. seriously, if mike ever leaves me alone

with all of this again, i don't know what i'm going to do! ah!{!

anyway. we're still blocked from the building, surprise surprise, but the good news is, i should be in

sometime late tonight. 3 of the 5 stages have been built, and they'll be setting up the lighting around 6 or

2.

i need you here around 10 tomorrow. you and jules will be working backstage with the bands.

we'll have new wrist bands tomorrow, along with the brand new t-shirts, and polos you've all been

excitedly waiting for.

are you working the event at studios tonight? text me later. i'll be stuck at out city walk, until i can get
 nto the office tonight. i swear, those jerks need to get the cleaning people out of there already. and letme

- b

ciao bella!
Gabe

--- On Wed, 5/14/08, Gabe Marsh <gabe.marsh@yahoo.com> wrote:

From: Mike <mike.hamilton@yahoo.com>
Subject:

To: gabe.marsh@yahoo.com

Date: Wednesday, May 14, 2008, 7:04 PM

hey Gabe. do me a favor, and let everyone know their individual schedules for tomorrow. i'll send
you a list of hours. i'll be back from tampa in the morning, around 10 or so. Cheryl should be in
around 8:30, and is getting a ride directly from the airport, to the office. remind everyone to wear
sneakers, jeans, and a black t-shirt. i'll have the new shirts with me, along with everything else.
fingers crossed! let's do it man!!

-mikey R
’ﬁ‘/ 9 .

Casey- 10am-4pm .
Manny- 8am-1pm g
Vanessa- 9am-3pm /1 l?/
Lou- 10am-4pm

Juliet- 10am-4pm

Maitt, Jay & Liam- 1 lam-5pm

the bands will be arriving around 7am. the first sound check is scheduled for 8:30. they'll be
setting up the rest of the stages tonight. the sound and lights will be added throughout.

1 i LM A/NNe 1971



From katerine hart Tue Dec 18 09:24:09 2007
Return-Path: <k.hart@yahoo.com>

Authentication-Results: mta200.mail.re2.yahoo.com from=yahoo.com; ) e
domainkeys=pass (ok) N @<
Received: from 209.191.106.54 (HELO web39708.mail.mud.yahoo.com) i (ﬁ ﬁ
(209.191.106.54) 2/ {f\&

by mta200.mail.re2.yahoo.com with SMTP; Tue, 18 Dec 2007 09:24:09 -0800 \Q-"
Received: (qmail 97123 invoked by uid 60001); 18 Dec 2007 19:24:09 -0000 4

DomainKey-Signature; a=rsa-shal; g=dns; c=nofws;

s=51024; d=yahoo.com;

h=X-YMail-OSG:Received: X-Mailer:Date:F rom:Subject: To:MIME-Version: Content-
Type:Message-1D;

b=vGMozX7DuTpsixOF11ky T63D9AJh3kN2ZQFd2e YErWigK qX6RN0a6QZj/+6 Gof
A PIZEGTWHux4r Wi x ixMC/GhkM6 VN AKANAMITOSixbZsBWORONWHA2TS
C+375DZYdvoMLT10VIS12N1bsRXjjfCWLzSKagEqd88Bp2Xd=:

Received: from [70.119.59.160] by web3 9708.mail.mud.yahoo.com via HTTP; Tue, 18
Dec 2007 09:24:09 PST

Date: Tue, 18 Dec 2007 09:24:09 -0800 (PST)

From: katherine hart <k.hart@yahoo.com>

Subject: 12/18/2007 meeting

To: caseyomarie@yahoo.com

MIME-Version: 1.0

Content-Type: multipart/alternative; boundary="0-830858908-1198005849=:06412"
Message-1D: <915314.96412.qm@web3 9708.mail.mud.yahoo.com>

Content-Length: 3280

Miss Anthony,

I regret to inform you that | will be unable to attend our meeting today. It has come to
my attention, that the Human Resources Building will be closed from Tuesday,
December 18, 2007, until Wednesday, December 19, 2007, Unfortunately, I know that
this does not meet your request, and the agreement we had reached yesterday afternoon. |
deeply apologize, and hope that I will be able to be of further assistance, later this week. I
am doing everything in my power, to make sure that you will be fully compensated for
this inconvenience.

I'hope you understand that, with today's closure, neither the Human Resources
Building, Payroll Department, nor the Credit Union will be accessible. I also hope to be
able to explain the situation to you, in more detail, when we meet this week.

Please, if you have any questions, comments or concerns, feel free to contact me via
my home email address, listed above.

Thank you for your time, and I hope you have a wonderful day!



Sincerely,
Katherine Hart

Human Resources Manager
Universal Studios, Florida

Be a better friend, newshound, and know-it-all with Yahoo! Mobile. Try it now.

“Ho
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August 6, 2008

Orange County Sheriff's Office

Attn: Detective Corporal Yuri Melich
2500 W Colonial Drive
Orlando, Florida 32804

Dear Detective Corporal Melich:

Please be advised that Ms. Casey Marie Anthony (D.O.B. 03/19/1986) never applied for
admission or attended courses at Valencia Community College. Ms. Anthony’s name appears in
our system as a recruit but we have no further information regarding this individual.

If you have any questions, please contact me at I

Sincerely,

Dr. Renée K.\Bimps
Assistant Vice President,
Admissions & Records

RKS/ke

Ao

t Post Offiee Box 3028
{ Ortando, Florida 32602-3026
I (407) 2995000, Suncem 339-0113

Valencia Community Coliege T T 1 equal opportunity institation



ORANGE COUNTY

SHERIFF’S OFFICE

[Arrest Made? Yes () No@’fb | Waivers a“d Aﬁidﬂ“its

Name of Person SigningB V2 n/g:;g? BrIAN

Case

Zone: 2{‘"] Number: - O G%Og

| 'l'ypeoflucidlc.m: QEE :!:. g 3 im
_______ IMIRANDA WARNING

The Constitution requires that I inform you that:

FORGED. SIGNATURE AFFIDAVIT

No. purported to be

and says that

signed by , drawn on the
dated , payuable to the order of "
the sum of § was not , by

him/her or with his/her knowledge and consent. Said affiant further states that any

signature which appears on snid check as
is not hisfher signature nor did he/she authorize said signature to be made. The
uffiant further states that he/she never received any benefit from said check or any
part thereof, and further states that he/she did aot present this check for negotiation

or payment,

~___ FALSE WFORMATON AFFIDAVT
f—

above listed incident/offense were voluntarily made. 1 further certify that
am aware of the following statute and penaities as provided by Florida Statute

$1,000.

I.requcst ot to prosecuie

1. You have the right to vemain silent,

2. Anything you say will be used in court as evidence against you, ' (

3. -Yau are entitled to talk to an attorney now and have him present now or u@
any time during questioning. s . W o 5

4. If.you cannot afford an attozney, one will be appointed for you without cast,

5. Do you desire to consult with an aterney first or to have one during this
interview? Yes} NolQd ‘

6. If, at any time hereafter, you wish to-remain silent or have an attorney
present, all questioning will be stopped.

7. Has anyone, at any time, threatened, coerced or promised you anything in
order to induce you to make a statement now? Yes NoO

8. Do yowunderstand these rights? Yes O No O

9. Do you wish to talk to us at any time? Yes O NoQl

, being duly sworn according to Inw deposes

certify that the statements made to the above listed
Orange County Sheriff’s Office Law Enforcement Official concerning the

837,05, 775.082 and 775.083 to wil: Whoever knowingly gives false
information to any law enforcement officer concerning the alleged commission
of any crime is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable bya
definite term of imprisonment not exceeding one year or a fine not exceeding

anrmy Nambﬁ?p&ﬂ\f{;’ ldi—?..&f 03 Date: 7/1 7/03 /(033 |
GONSENT 70 SEARCH
_fBn
I, R"y‘ consent and agree to allow Orange County Sheriff's

uties-and employegs Lo search my_&-_yl_. =, located at
{!0{;16’7 RASSALNG IR DL, 7. .

further consent and agree to allow Orange'C‘t{umy'S eriff’s Deputies
) e
and Employees to search all areas located in my, DIENCE

and all buildings, structures, and vehicles adjacent to my-ﬂiﬂﬂéﬂﬂ’ i
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TRANSCRIPT OF TAPED INTERVIEW OF BRIAN BURNER
CONDUCTED BY DETECTIVE APPLING WELLS
CASE NUMBER 08- 069208

My name is Detective Wells with the Orange County Sheriff's Office today is July

the 17" 2008 the time approximately 15:35 hours. 'm at (Nl Drive in a

parking lot of H & B Trading uh with me in the car is a Mr. Brian B R1A N Burner

B U R N E R a white male, date of birth of 06/07/68 he is presented a Florida class

A drivers license to me of Bravdi P vh Vr. Burner 'm gonna hand

your your uh your Drivers license back.

A.
Q.

Okay.

Um...this interview is in reference to case number 0869208 Mr. Burner can | get
you to raise your right hand for me please? You swear and éﬁirm the testimony
you give today would be the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth?

| do.

Okay you put your hand down. You see | have a tape recorder here; do | have

your permission to tape this interview?

Yes you do.

Okay have | threaten you, promised you or coerced you or tricked you in any kind
of way to get you to talk to me today or you doing this because you're a concern
citizen want us help try to find out what happen to the baby?

Correct.

Okay uh if | ask you any questions you don't want to answer you don't have fo

answer them, your door is unlock if you want to get out and leave...

Okay.

1
Brian, Burner/08-69208/LP/08/12/08
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And at any time I'm not making you stay here you understand?

Yes.

~ All right, | appreciate your help in this matter. | was uh...| was told to come out

here and talk to you about about something, why am | here?
Um because of the missing the... Casey's missing daughter.
Okay what do you know about that or how did you find out about it?

Um...1 originally heard it...uh well we saw the the Police activity the evening

" before and and didn't really know what was going on and then a friend of my son

had called my son to say, hey you know we saw the | saw the Police activity you
know at your neighbors house; what was going on and my my son had spent the
last couple of days at his friends and he didn’'t he didn't know anything so his

friend uh... 1 believe his mother had called um...the residence next door and and
she had said that the their granddaughter was missing and and they didn't know

where she was and...that's we left it at that because we just kind of thought it

was hearsay.

Okay.

And then uh...later that evening um a woman that works with my wife had called
and said she saw from a commercial and for news channel 9 that they’re you
know there was a young woman that was looking for her daughter, two yéar old
daughter and then we just kind of put two and two together there and the news
crews showed up, that was probably about 08:30 p.m.

What when in uh last night?

Yes. Then once the news showed up then we...

You figured it out?

| figured that it was you know a relative story and...

" ;
Brian, Burner/08-69208/L.P/08/12/08
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Okay you so you know uh...Casey?

Yea.

Casey Anthony?

Well generally yea.

Or you you-know her enough to know she she was your neighbor and she lived
there? '

Correct, yeé.

Do you know how long she lived there?

Um no but | | believe the parents have been there, | been at that residence for
almost three years.

Um huh (affirmative)

And just from hear say from other neighbors 1... I think they been there uh
fodrteen blus years.

So they been there definitely longer than you have been?

Yes,

You were telling me about uh Casey coming over one day and borrowing a
shovel,

Correct. _

Can you tell me about that day and what happened that day?

Uh...I was out in front of my yard | just cut my grass and | was using a weed
blower and blowing off the debris and Casey had approached me and said that
she couldn't find the key to their shed and want to know if she if | had a shovel

she could borough to dig up a...um...a bamboo root that she's been tripping over

. ...and | agree | said yea | have a shovel that you can use.

Was anybody with Casey when she came over?

3
Brian, Burner/08-69208/LP/08/12/08
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| did not see anyone.

Okay um...you were you also telling me uh... about the positioning of her car in
the drive way, tell me about...what you saw cause eventually you went back
outside right? |

Well...

You gave her the shovel...

| gave her the shovel; | was still outside because | had an exterior gate...

And she took the shovel and she walked next door?

She took the shovel and she went back um | believe she walked back thru the
garage cause | I'm pretty sure the garage door was open, at that point her car
was backed in.

Okay is there something that you seen...like when you seen that car is it
normally pulled in straight or is it back;ad in?

Normally pulled in straight.

Okay. |

Most times is out outside of the garage.

Did you...

Occasionally she did pull in the garage but...

Did you noticed if any any other cars were in the driveway?

There were no other cars.

No other cars? All right, she took the shovel, she walked back you think she
migﬁt had gone thru the house, did you see her...”?

Not thru the house she went thru the garage.

| mean thru the garage...did you see her leave in her car at any time?

4
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No cause after | gave her the shovel 1... [ went into the rear of my yard and |
can't remember if | | mowed or | think | just blew off my patio and everything.
Okay. '

And then uh | put my equipment away and then | just walked back around front to
peak to see maybe you know she was...you know coming back | know |

wasn'’t...on a timer on how long she was gonna use it... it didn't matter to me at

that point.

Right.

And | could see, | remember the garage still been open and the car was there so
| just locked up my shed and... and went in the house.

Okay do you do you remember about what day that was, what month, what week
uh...?

| want to say it was the week of June 16",

And why is it that you think is the week of June 162

Uh cause | had just come back from out of town and | was off of work still.

Okay.

Not a hundred percent on that date it may have been the week after because
when | generally do my yard work is uh when | when I'm home from work earlier
days and...'

Okay about what time a day was ii do you think?

Around 01:30 in ther afternoon.

And how long do you think it was she had the shovel?’

| would say forty five minutes to an hour.

When ybu got out of the showef you said you locked things up and went in the

shower and you still didn't have your shovel back...

5
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Correct.

You told your son uh... that Casey had the shovel.

Yes. |

And then if she came over it was okay if you heard a knock on the door and you
saw it was Casey it was okay because she had your shovel...

Correct.

You always tell your son not to open the door for strangers?

Right.

When you got out of the shower did you ask your son about if Casey come by the

house?

| asked my son you know did Casey come back? And he said no nobody' knock
on the door.

Okay.

So then | just proceeded to watch television then | I'm almost positive it was
around 02:30 so...

Okay was it a knock on the front door?

It was a front door and it was about ten minutes after that she knocked on the

door.

Did do you remember what she looked like uh what was she wearing, was she
dirty...?

NO: D5,

Was she...?

No she didn't appear to be dirty... but uh shorts and...like a sport top a sport bra

type.

6
Brian, Burner/08-69208/L.P/08/12/08

STATE ATTORNEY RECORDS INVESTIGATION iv%"l%



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

> 0 > P » 0 » P » 0 > O >

> 0 » D

Okay. And as far as the condition of your shovel, was your shovel clean, was it
dirty or...?

Uh | didn't really notice it | mean it didn't appear to be like muddy or...

Okay had it been raining that day orwas ita...?

It was a dry day.

Dry day? What kind of shovel is it what we been talking about?
Is uh a (inaudible) like a five foot garden shovel like with uh...
Isit...?

Five or six inch kind of a spade.

Okay so is a round blade shovel?

Yea kind of (Over talking...) that.

Wood handle?

With a wood handle.

Okay.

And | believe is got a...a rubber or maybe a foam grip on the handle, the round
handle end.

Okay.

I'm not a hﬁndred percent on that but | | think | think there is.
Have you used the shovel since she gave it back to you?

No because when she returned with the shovel | like | said | had already locked

up my shed exterior shed, sc | just right by my front doors and exit door near my

garage and | just opened the garage door.

Um hum (affirmative)

And just set it right there next to a shelve | have and...

Okay.

7
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Closed it.

Do you know if anybody else in you're | don't know who all lives in your
household... -

| have uh a wife and three chil.dren.

How old are your children?

Uh one is eighteen.

Um huh (affirmative)

One is thirteen...the first two are boys and | have a daughter that’s seven.

Okay. What's your eighteen year old name?
Matthew.

Matthew. And you're thirteen year old?
Nicholas. -

Nicholas. And you're seven year old?

Carmen.

Carmen? Do you think they've use the shovel?
No.

And your wife's name is?

Debra.

Debra. Who is the...when you'took your shower that day who was it you were

tefling‘that opening the door to? Was...
My son Nicholas.
Was any were there any other children home?
No.
Okay so just you and Nicholas?
Yea.
.
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um...

Actually my oldest son he was still well... that could no that could it be my...‘you
know what? Eh... my oldest son stayed in Chicago when we went out there it
could...and he returned. .. he returned at the end of June.

Okay.

I'm not for sure so he may have either been gone or...

Okay so you don’ti know if he was home or he could still be in Chicago?

I know he waén’t home but...like | said it was in it was in that time frame of June
so he would have...he wouldn't have been home.

Good. When was the last time you saw little Caylee the little baby?

Uh...

Casey's child.

Yea...

Has been a while?

|s been a while because...

Did you even know she had a a daughter?

Yea when we had first moved in to the residence she at that time she was
pregnant. |

Okay.

And then we met them but um... | ran kind of a goofy schedule and...a lot bf
times | would just | see them in crossing you know they’re puiling in or I'm pulling
out and...or I'm outside and is just a hey how you doing? And... '

Good. Understanding that you don't have to just like | told you before you talked
to me that you don't have to talk to me, that's what your well within your rights.

Uh and understanding that you're well within your right to say that you know you

9
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don't want us the Sheriffs Office to have that shovel uh we would like to take the
shovel with your consent to do testing on it to see if if maybe there maybe some
clues that might help us figure out what happened to to Caylee.

You're mare than welcome to it.

Okay um...is there anything that you think is important that | haven't asked you?
Um...

Cause (Over talking...) | forgot things sometimes

Well | don't...

Yea | know | don't...1 don't believe so.

When uh and if you don’t know, you don't know and and | don't want you to be
honest cause that's the main thing here uh when Casey came over to ask for the
shovel...how was her demeanor | mean was she happy was she...?

Uh no normal.

Just normal? Nothing you didn't sense anything out of the normal?

No, no she's just hey...you know been tripping over this you know just kind of

. (unintelligible) | need to borough can | borough a shovel?

Okay what's behind you you're on the same side...if I'm facing her house...?
Yes.

From the street you said you're the house right to the left of her.

To the left.

What is directly behind you guys house?

There is a um...county owned | believe is kind of use as a like a drainage field.

Okay.

There is a retention pond uh | guess would that be going north of my property?

Um I'm terrible with directions.

10
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Well okay.

But right behind your house is is there's not another house is there?
Back behind walls a totally different there is a big open well I'll say a twenty foot
wide uh... flat land.

Okay.

And | believed is kind of leveled off because...

Are there any trees in? O is just (Over talking...)?

No, there’s a couple of shrubs but the county just comes thru and mows.
Do you have (over talking...)

Just be an access to the...there's a retention pond back there.

Do you have a fence surrounding your yard?

| have a fence around my...

Is it a wood fence?

Wood fence.

Six foot wood fence?

Uh 1 think is a five foot fence.

Five foot wood fence?

Yea.

Okay all right at any time did you see Casey after you gave her the shovel and
you saw her walking to the garage, did you see her at any time in the yard with
the shovel?

No.

Okay and you...

They have a...ten foot fence maybe | couldn’t see over (Over talking)

Oh they got a big fence?

M
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Okay.

Um appreciate you...calling us, | appreciate meet with you.

Okay.
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Um...and we'll conclude the interview...at 15:48 hours.

THIS TRANSCRIPT HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR ACCURANCY
Signed this_14TH day o AVEUST , 2008.

DETECTIVE APPLING WELLS, OCSO DEPUTY SHERIFF
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TRANSCRIPT OF TAPED INTERVIEW OF BRIAN BURNER
CONDUCTED BY DETECTIVE APPLING WELLS
CASE NUMBER 08- 069208

All right Mr. uh Burner we were back on tape we were discuss I'm at your
home um | appreciate you inviting me in, you allowed us to come in and
and take a shovel that you talked about was used.

Yes.

That Casey used on that day. Uh the crime scene tech just left with it, did
he take it with your permission?

Yes he did.

Okay did you invite us into your home?

Yes | did.

Did we make you, force you, coerce you or promise you anything in order
to have us uh come into the home and take the shovel?

No.

Okay you see | have a tape machine it it is on do | have your permission
to tape this conversation?

Yes.

All right. We were discussing a little bit | wanted some clarification on
Casey's car or was in the drive way on the day that she got her shovel
um...tell me more about how that car was positioned in the drive way.
Uh backed in kind of cen in the center of the garage.

So it was actually all the way into the garage?

Brian, Burner/08-69208/LP/08/12/08
STATE ATTORNEY RECORDS INVESTIGATION
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Back all the way in [ didn’t notice of any uh trunk or door been opened |
just noticed that it was backed in and that was...

Do you recall uh what Casey was wearing when she came over to uh to
get the shovel?

Uh just typical kind of short and...shirt kind of work out nothing fancy or...
Would you would you remember if she was wearing something different
when she brought the shovel back or you think she was wearing the same
thing?

Uh | don't | don;t recall,

You don't know? Okay um today’s date is July 17" 2008 the time now is
17:07 hours. Mr. Burner would you raise your right hand? You swear
everything you told me is the truth?

Yes.

Thank you put your hand down and that conclude the interview.

THIS TRANSCRIPT HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR ACCURANCY

Signed this___14th___day of AUGUST , 2008.

=== 2000

DETECTIVE APPLING WELLS, OCSO DEPUTY SHERIFF
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